
Clutch Setting

Smooth

25-75 bias

50-50 bias

50-50 bias

75-25 bias

Most Aggressive

Pad #1 Pad #2 Pad #3

white white white

white red white

white white red

red red white

white red red

red red red

Starting setup for Stock Buggy, 
Truck, and SC and Mod Buggy.

Starting setup for Mod SC, 4wd and 
carpet/astro.

Warning: Sensitive adjustment, pay 
close attention not to over-tighten.

Triad Slipper Pad Tuning Guide
Pad #1: Inside pad, against motor plate.
Pad #2: Outside pad, against the gear.
Pad #3: Outside third pad, between two drive plates.
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